
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Sep 25 - Thu, Oct 1 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

GLISPIE, K DEAN SEDALIA, OH YOB 1962 
  

USTA on 9/29/2020 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
9/29/2020 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial 
responsibility complaint (civil court judgment). 

 

  

TIRELLA, CARL PAWLING, NY YOB 1954 
  

USTA on 9/21/2020 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
9/28/2020 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, issuing a dishonored check to 
USTA in payment of fees. 

  

Status as of 9/28/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various 
states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the 
provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action 
taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these 
published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the 
accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling 
was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.  

BEACHY, HENRY E LOUDONVILLE, OH YOB 1959 
  

Nfld on 8/19/2020 FINED: $500 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #876050 collected at Northfield Park on 8/19/20 from the horse Hit It 
Maestro was found to contain phenylbutazone at a concentration of 2.9+-0.1 
micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 2.0 
micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 
18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 9/30/20 you may be suspended and or 
license revoked by the commission. 

 

  

BEACHY, VERNON J MIDDLEFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 9/20/2020 FINED: $300 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

Mr. Beachy failed to deliver #8 Willie Mouse in race 9 on 9/20/20 to the Lasix Barn at 
the time required to receive this medication causing the horse to be scratched. 
O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(b) 18-02 18-99 The fine has been paid. 

 

  

DUNNING, JODY MICHAEL SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1971 
 



 

OD on 8/12/2020 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Jody Dunning for being trainer of record on sample #21718 taken on 8/12/2020 from 
"REAL FLIGHT" at Ocean Downs, sample was found to contain Phenylbutazone above 
the allowable limit. Penalty is disqualification, loss of purse and $500 fine. All purse 
monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance and purse redistributed. All 
fines are due within 10 days of ruling. COMAR: .09.10.03.04B 

 

  

GEE, KEVIN N WESTBROOK, ME YOB 1965 
  

Mea on 1/9/2017 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
9/28/2020 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 58-183.267(8), 183.268. Mr. Gee failed to complete his licensing 
requirements in Pennsylvania. Mr. Gee is hereby fined $50, and his license is 
suspended until such time he completes his licensing requirements. The fine is due by 
January 20, 2017. Mr. Gee has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau 
of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling. 

  

Status as of 9/28/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - Having paid his outstanding fine, Mr. 
Gee is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of September 28, 
2020. 

 

  

GILLESPIE, RONNIE MACON, MS YOB 1972 
  

Nfld on 9/2/2020 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #900476 collected at Scioto Downs on 9/2/20 from the horse Don`t Trip 
was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 25+-3 nanograms per milliliter of 
plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted 
by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 

 

  

GROVER, TAMRA L SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1965 
  

Nor on 8/12/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

MGCB Ruling 7254 - Tamra Grover failed to obtain an owner`s license. 
 

  

HANNA, JASON D MARSHALL, MI YOB 1970 
  

Npln on 8/19/2020 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #878515 collected at the Henry County Fair on 8/19/20 from the horse 
Omyheart was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 42+-2 nanograms per 
milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per 
milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is 
not paid to the judges by 10/3/20 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the 
commission. 

 



  

HERNANDEZ, EDWARD SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1984 
  

Aces on 9/1/2020 FINED: $300 
  

OUT OF COMPETITION TESTING 
  

On 9/1/2020 Commission Chief Vet Lynn Hovda conducted out of competition testing. 
Mr.Hernandez was the trainer of PH KENNY who was included in the testing. Hair 
samples were sent to Industrial Labs, the sample was analyzed by (LC-MS/MS). The 
results confirmed the presence of Clenbuterol, a prohibited substance. PH KENNY is 
placed on the MRC Vets List as of 9/25/2020 and is on until he tests negative for the 
presence of Clenbuterol. PH KENNY may be tested at the trainer/owners expense. The 
board of Judges at Running Aces charge Edward Hernandez with Trainer Responsibility 
and issue a $300 fine. Mn 7892.0120 subp 1B, Mn 7890.0100 subp 5a, Mn 7877.0170 
subp 2C(1,2,3,4), Mn 7897.0100 subp 20E, Mn 7879.0200 subp 1A, Mn 7897.0130 
subp 6. 

 

  

LAPPE, JENNIFER L CAMPBELL HALL, NY YOB 1971 
  

VD on 9/12/2020 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Test results showed a level of furosemide above the allowable limit 
 

  

MAGEE, RICHARD T EMBARRASS, WI YOB 1978 
  

Aces on 9/15/2020 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Richard Magee is the trainer of SPECTACULAR SUNSET who raced on 9/15/2020 at 
Running Aces. SPECTACULAR SUNSET finished 1st, the blood sample was collected 
in the test barn and was sent to Industrial Laboratories for analysis. The sample was 
found to contain Methocarbamol, resulting in a positive test. SPECTACULAR SUNSET 
is disqualified and placed 8th. Considering the mitigating circumstances, the board of 
Judges at Running Aces feel a fine of $500 and the purse redistribution is the proper 
penalty. Mr.Magee is issued a $500 fine and the purse must be returned/redistributed. 
Mn 7890.0110 subp 1, Mn 7877.0170 subp2 (1), Mn 7879.0200 subp 1A, Mn 
7897.0130 subp 6. 

 

  

MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nor on 9/19/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

MGCB Ruling 7267 - Mr. Arthur McIlmurray was responsible for having an unlicensed 
person in the restricted area of the barn and in the Detention Barn. 

 

  

MORGAN, VIRGIL V JR GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1965 
  

Chil on 8/9/2020 FINED: $500 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #882180 collect at the Ross County Fair on 8/9/20 from the horse Ball 



Diamond was found to contain furosemide at a concentration of 744+-23 nanograms 
per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 100 nanograms per 
milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(b) 18-02 18-99 The fine has 
been paid. 

 

  

OLSEN, JEFF A LEBANON, OH YOB 1970 
  

ScD on 7/24/2020 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/11/2020 THRU 9/25/2020 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

SCIOTO DOWNS O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer JEFF OLSEN is hereby fined 
the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and issued a full 15-day suspension from 
September 11th, 2020 through September 25th, 2020 for violation of Ohio State Racing 
Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #884042 tested by the Analytical 
Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 14, 2020 
showed a presence of Diclofenac at a concentration of 22 +/- 6 nanograms per milliliter 
of plasma which exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 5 nanograms per milliliter of 
plasma adopted by the OSRC. In addition, MONOPOLY BLUE CHIP is disqualified from 
first and placed last. Purse money earned by MONOPOLY BLUE CHIP of four thousand 
five-hundred($4,500.00) dollars in the race must be returned and redistributed. If the 
purse is not returned to the judges by 8/31/2020 you may be suspended or your 
licensed revoked 

 

  

SCICLUNA, CHRIS J CRANBURY, NJ YOB 1975 
  

Aces on 9/13/2020 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Chris Scicluna is the trainer of CAPTAIN CUT THROAT who raced on 9/13/2020 at 
Running Aces. CAPTAIN CUT THROAT finished 1st, the blood sample was collected in 
the test barn and was sent to Industrial Laboratories for analysis. The sample was 
found to contain Methocarbamol, resulting in a positive test. CAPTAIN CUT THROAT is 
disqualified and placed 6th. Considering the mitigating circumstances, the board of 
Judges at Running Aces feel a fine of $500 and the purse redistribution is the proper 
penalty. Mr.Scicluna is issued a $500 fine and the purse must be returned/redistributed. 
Mn 7890.0110 subp 1, Mn 7877.0170 subp2 (1), Mn 7879.0200 subp 1A, Mn 
7897.0130 subp 6. 

 

  

SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T KINGSTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

Fhld on 1/4/2020 FINED: $250 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

While in the paddock area at Freehold Raceway on January 4, 2020, driver Austin 
Siegelman did act in an unprofessional manner by using offensive and profane 



language towards another licensee. Mr. Siegelman is found to be in violation of N.J.A.C. 
13:71-1.7, N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a) 6, 9, 13. As a result, Mr. Siegelman is hereby fined 
the sum of two hundred-fifty ($250.00) dollars. 

 

  

WRIGHT, BRIAN M FELTON, DE YOB 1979 
  

OD on 8/20/2020 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Brian Wright being trainer of record on sample #21946 taken on 8/20/2020 from 
"DENNIS THE MENACE" at Ocean Downs, was found to contain Flumethasone. 
Penalty is disqualification and loss of purse. All monies must be returned within 72 
hours of this issuance and purse redistributed. COMAR: .09.10.03.04.B 

  

OD on 8/21/2020 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Brian Wright being trainer of record on sample #21980 taken on 8/21/2020 from "CAMS 
LUCKY LADY" at Ocean Downs, was found to contain Flumethasone. Penalty is 
disqualification and loss of purse. All monies must be returned within 72 hours of this 
issuance and purse redistributed. COMAR: .09.10.03.04.B 

 

  

ZINGALE, SOFIA C FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1996 
  

NJRC on 6/2/2020 FINED: $250 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

While participating in qualifying races at Gaitway Farm, which is a off-track stabling 
facility under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission, on June 2, 2020 
trainer Sophia Zingale did use improper and profane language to a racing official. These 
actions are in direct violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.6. As a result, Ms. Zingale is hereby 
fined the sum of two hundred-fifty ($250.00) dollars. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.6 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BAILEY, LEON B BURLINGTON FLATS, NY YOB 1986 
  

MR on 9/28/2020 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #2 (Spring Luck) in Race 1 you did use the whip in an excessive and 
indiscriminate manner in the stretch. Any further violations of this nature will result in 
increased penalties. 

 

  

BERRY, PATRICK D HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1976 
  

Fhld on 9/19/2020 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Pat Berry is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred ($300.00) dollars. While 
driving #1 "Rockin The Gates" in the sixth race on September 19, 2020 at Freehold 
Raceway, Mr. Berry did use his whip in an excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate 



manner. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15. 
 

  

CUSIMANO, RONALD BOYNTON BEACH, FL YOB 1962 
  

Dela on 9/20/2020 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Delaware County Fair O.S.R.C 3769-17-17.(A) Driver RONALD CUSIMANO is hereby 
fined the sum of three-hundred dollars ($300.00) and for a violation of Ohio State 
Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(A). While driving No. 7 STORMONT WIZARD in 
the fourth race on September 20, 2020 at Delaware County Fair, Mr. Cusimano failed to 
keep a line in each hand and began whipping his horse STORMONT WIZARD one-
handed numerous times during the stretch drive. This is Mr Cusimano`s first violation of 
this type in the state of Ohio in the last 365 days. 

 

  

DESLANDES, DAN S CLIFTON, ME YOB 1992 
  

Bang on 9/23/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

MR. DESLANDES DID FAIL TO KEEP A REIN IN EACH HAND APPROACHING THE 
1/4 POLE IN RACE 3 WHILE DRIVING ROCKIN DESIRE. 

 

  

DOHERTY, CHRISTOPHER E MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1996 
  

MR on 9/22/2020 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

While driving #6 (Garnet) in Race 3 you did use the whip in an indiscriminate manner in 
the stretch. Any further violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. 

 

  

HASTINGS, KELLY A COLUMBUS, NJ YOB 1978 
  

M on 9/25/2020 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nor on 9/25/2020 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7269 - While driving #4 BLISSFULLA CIN, Mr. Arthur McIlmurray did 
violate the driving/whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

MILLER, MARCUS DREW STROUDSBURG, PA YOB 1989 
  

Dela on 9/24/2020 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Delaware County Fair O.S.R.C 3769-17-17.(A) Driver MARCUS MILLER is hereby fined 
the sum of three-hundred dollars ($300.00) and for a violation of Ohio State Racing 
Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(A). While driving No. 6 GENIUS MAN in the fifthteenth 
race on September 24, 2020 at Delaware County Fair, Mr. Miller failed to keep a line in 
each hand and began whipping his horse GENIUS MAN one-handed numerous times 
during the stretch drive. This is Mr Miller`s first violation of this type in the state of Ohio 
in the last 365 days. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 10/2/2020 you may be 



suspended and or license revoked by the O.S.R.C. 
 

  

MOSHER, GARY D BELGRADE LAKES, ME YOB 1959 
  

Scar on 9/22/2020 FINED: $125 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

Mr. Mosher did fail to keep a line in each hand at or near the 7/8 pole. 
 

  

OOSTING, MICHAEL J BEECHER, IL YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 9/26/2020 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving NORTHERN VIRGIN in the first race on 9/26/2020, 
driver Michael Oosting did leave a welt while whipping within the guidelines. 

 

  

POLISENO, JOSEPH PITTSTON, PA YOB 1963 
  

PHL on 9/25/2020 FINED: $250 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(a) 205.409(c) 205.411(a)(1) Mr. Poliseno used his whip 
excessively while driving #3, CAJOLE HANOVER, in the 1st race on September 25, 
2020 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Poliseno had a hearing on September 27, 2020 and 
has been fined $250 (fine has been paid). 

 

  

RANGER, BRUCE W LEWISTON, ME YOB 1959 
  

PRc on 9/24/2020 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
  

On 09/24/2020 at PRC, while driving No.1 FALL`S CREEK in RACE 2, Driver Bruce 
Ranger did leave welts. (1st offense). As a result Mr. Ranger is hereby fined (one 
hundred dollars) $100.00 for the violation. Subsequent violations may result in 
increased penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

RAWLINGS, DAN J. CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1981 
  

Mea on 9/23/2020 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). Mr. Rawlings while driving #5 SURE BIRD in the 2nd Race 
at The Meadows on September 23, 2020, did whip his horse in the stretch using other 
than wrist and elbow action. The fine is $200, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. 
Mr. Rawlings has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse 
Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

SHETLER, ANDY R ANDERSON, IN YOB 1973 
  

HoP on 9/19/2020 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving SILVER SHOOTER in the third race on 9/19/2020, driver 
Andy Shetler did whip using other than wrist action. 

 

  

SMITHPETERS, SEAN G MT VERNON, OH YOB 1982 
  

Dela on 9/23/2020 FINED: $300 
 



 

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Delaware County Fair Driver SEAN SMITH-PETERS is hereby fined the sum of three 
hundred dollars ($300.00) for a violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 
3769-17-17.(b). While driving No. 1 STEEL CHANCE in the seventh race on September 
23, 2020 at Delaware County Fair, Mr. Smith-Peters did use his whip in an 
inappropriate manner by using more than wrist and elbow action during the final 
quarter. This is Mr. Smith-Peters’s first whipping violation within the last 365 days. If the 
fine is not paid to the judges by 10/2/2020 you may be suspended and or license 
revoked by the commission. 

 

  

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P WINDSOR, ME YOB 2000 
  

MR on 9/28/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

While driving #3 (Kremlin) in Race 3 you did whip one handed before the 3/4 pole. Any 
further violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BERRY, PATRICK D HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1976 
  

Fhld on 2/8/2020 FINED: $150 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

Fhld on 8/29/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1993 
  

Fhld on 2/29/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BRENNAN, GEORGE FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1967 
  

Fhld on 9/18/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

PHL on 9/25/2020 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

CHARTRAND, ALEK R SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1984 
  

M on 9/19/2020 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

CHILDS, WILLIAM H WESTBROOK, ME YOB 1956 
  

Scar on 9/15/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D ALBION, ME YOB 1998 
  

Fhld on 9/12/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 



 

M on 9/12/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

DAVIS, HOWARD E JR HARTLY, DE YOB 1966 
  

Har on 9/23/2020 FINED: $50 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DAVIS, ROBERT J SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1946 
  

M on 9/18/2020 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/25/2020 THRU 9/27/2020 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

DIBENEDETTO, KYLE HONESDALE, PA YOB 1966 
  

MR on 9/30/2020 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DINGES, TONY L SAYRE, PA YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 9/16/2020 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

DRIVER, TIMOTHY M FOWLERVILLE, MI YOB 1960 
  

Nor on 9/11/2020 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GRAY, MARK S CHESTER, MD YOB 1962 
  

PHL on 9/25/2020 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

PHL on 9/25/2020 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HANNEY, JOE CLARKSBURG, NJ YOB 1982 
  

Fhld on 9/18/2020 FINED: $50 
  

DELAYING THE START 
 

  

HAWK, ALEXANDER D CIRCLEVILLE, OH YOB 1992 
  

Dela on 9/22/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HECHKOFF, ROBERT B NEW YORK, NY YOB 1954 
  

M on 9/18/2020 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1986 
  

Aces on 7/1/2020 FINED: $300 
  

OTHER 
 

  

HOLLAND, BRENT FRISCO, TX YOB 1971 
 



 

Fhld on 9/18/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

JACKSON, DAKOTA A MONROE, MI YOB 1998 
  

Nor on 8/15/2020 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nor on 8/22/2020 FINED: $50 
  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K LEBANON, OH YOB 1978 
  

Dela on 9/24/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A GUELPH, ON YOB 1976 
  

Mea on 9/28/2020 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

MAIER, JASON A ZIMMERMAN, MN YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 9/27/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

MARSHALL, JAMES F III JACKSON, NJ YOB 1958 
  

Fhld on 9/5/2020 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
 

  

MASSEY, KODY RAY MONTROSE, MI YOB 1983 
  

Nor on 8/15/2020 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nor on 9/25/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nor on 9/25/2020 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

MCELHINEY, SHEENA L ELLINGTON, CT YOB 1983 
  

PRc on 9/24/2020 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL REPUBLIC, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nor on 9/18/2020 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nor on 9/19/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 



 

Nor on 9/19/2020 FINED: $75 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nor on 9/25/2020 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MIGNANO, RUSS MONROE, MI YOB 1934 
  

Nor on 8/22/2020 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MILLER, LEWAYNE L ANDERSON, IN YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 9/22/2020 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

MILLER, TYLER J MILLSTONE TWP, NJ YOB 1998 
  

Fhld on 8/28/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLS, AMANDA MARIE BEDFORD, OH YOB 1991 
  

Nfld on 9/23/2020 FINED: $150 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

MINOR, DEWAYNE S DELRAY BEACH, FL YOB 1956 
  

ScD on 9/6/2020 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MORGAN, ANTHONY N WARWICK, MD YOB 1958 
  

Har on 9/23/2020 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MOSHER, GARY D BELGRADE LAKES, ME YOB 1959 
  

Scar on 9/22/2020 FINED: $175 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

PALONE, MICHAEL A WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1968 
  

PcD on 9/26/2020 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1983 
  

Aces on 9/27/2020 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

RAY, RICHARD T MADISON HEIGHTS, MI YOB 1965 
  

Nor on 8/15/2020 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
 



 

Aces on 9/29/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

SHERIDAN, NEWTON M FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1978 
  

Fhld on 9/12/2020 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T KINGSTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

Fhld on 9/19/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH YOB 1993 
  

HoP on 9/25/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P WINDSOR, ME YOB 2000 
  

MR on 9/23/2020 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

Bang on 9/23/2020 FINED: $125 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

TAYLOR, CHARLES M ALBION, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nor on 8/15/2020 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TEMMING, MICHAEL COLUMBUS, NJ YOB 1985 
  

PSHRC on 9/25/2020 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 9/24/2020 
OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 9/24/2020 

  

OTHER 
 

  

WATSON, MIKE C WIND GAP, PA YOB 1961 
  

PcD on 9/29/2020 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
  

PcD on 9/29/2020 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

WHITE, RANDY P HOLDEN, ME YOB 1960 
  

Bang on 9/23/2020 FINED: $50 
  

OTHER 
 

  

WOLFE, MICHAEL P TEMPERANCE, MI YOB 1951 
  

Nor on 9/19/2020 FINED: $50 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  



WRENN, RONNIE H JR. STOW, OH YOB 1986 
  

Dela on 9/20/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
   

 


